

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

**MCD APPL. No.4/2025
Deepanshu & Ors. Vs. MCD**

17.05.2025

File is taken up today on an application filed by appellant for condonation of delay in filing the process fees.

Present:- Proxy counsel for the appellant

It is stated in the application that due to personal difficulty, PF could not be filed by the appellant for the issuance of summons to the respondent. Therefore, the delay be condoned.

Heard. Perused.

Considering the facts and circumstances, **the application is allowed subject to cost of Rs.500/- to be deposited with DLSA, South.**

Let PF be filed during the course of the day alongwith receipt of cost. Thereafter, notice of the appeal be issued to the respondent through ordinary post, RC and Speed Post for the date already fixed i.e. 28.05.2025.

(SHAIL JAIN)

**Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 17.05.2025**