

CNR No.DLST01-006207-2025
MCD APPL NO.4/2025
Deepanshu & Ors. Vs. Municipal Corporation Of Delhi

06.01.2026

Present:- Sh. D. Hasija, Ld. Counsel for the appellants via video conferencing.

Sh. Pritish Sabharwal, Ld. Counsel for the MCD / respondent via video conferencing.

Sh. Kapil Chaudhary, Proxy counsel for Ms. Anjali, Ld. Counsel for applicant Raju Tyagi.

Heard. Perused.

Reply by the appellants to the application of applicant Raju Tyagi under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed. Copy given.

Application under Order I Rule 10 CPC aforesaid, does not bear the signatures of applicant Raju Tyagi and even no original signatures of any Counsel are there and what is there, is a print impression of some signatures starting with M and the Vakalatnama on behalf of applicant Raju Tyagi has no signatures of any accepting Advocate starting with M.

How is the aforesaid application under Order I Rule 10 CPC purportedly filed on behalf of applicant Raju Tyagi, maintainable in the present form ?

Every pleading needs to be signed by the party who is filing it.

At this stage, Sh. Kapil Chaudhary, Ld. Proxy Counsel for applicant Raju Tyagi has given a statement at bar

Contd./-...

CNR No.DLST01-006207-2025
MCD APPL NO.4/2025
Deepanshu & Ors. Vs. Municipal Corporation Of Delhi

// 2 //

seeking to withdraw the inappropriately filed application under Order I Rule 10 CPC bearing date 19.05.2025 ; which is not bearing signatures of Raju Tyagi.

Accordingly, **the application under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed on behalf of applicant Raju Tyagi is dismissed as withdrawn.**

Arguments addressed at length by Sh. D. Hasija, Ld. Counsel for appellants and by Sh. Pritish Sabharwal, Ld. Counsel for MCD / respondent.

Record reveals that in terms of order dated 30.04.2025, record of ATMCD was summoned and the same received earlier was only in one part containing file of ATMCD but alongwith it the record of MCD with respect to the case in hand has not been placed on record.

Copy of this order be sent to ATMCD as well as respondent for placing on record the complete record of respondent with respect to the case in hand within one week of the receipt of the order.

Put up for further arguments / consideration on 24.01.2026.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (ab)